

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE AMERICAN EXPRESS ANTI-
STEERING RULES ANTITRUST
LITIGATION (II)

No. 11-MD-02221-NGG-RER
REDACTED VERSION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Individual Plaintiff Actions

No. 08-CV-2315
No. 08-CV-2316
No. 08-CV-2317
No. 08-CV-2380
No. 08-CV-2406
No. 11-CV-0337
No. 11-CV-0338

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE INDIVIDUAL
PLAINTIFFS' ONE-SIDED AND AMEX-ONLY MARKET CLAIMS**

Evan R. Chesler
Peter T. Barbur
Kevin J. Orsini
Rory A. Leraris
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants American Express
Company and American Express Travel
Related Services Company, Inc.*

October 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. BINDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT PRECLUDES A ONE-SIDED MARKET DEFINITION.....	1
A. The Supreme Court Articulated a Clear Rule that Was not Dependent upon Specific Facts that Could Be Subject to Dispute in this Case.....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ “Different” Facts Were Equally Present in the Government Case and Make No Difference Here.	3
II. PLAINTIFFS’ AMEX-ONLY SUBMARKET IS UNSUPPORTABLE.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Amex-Only Market Theory Is Inconsistent with <i>Ohio v. Amex.</i>	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments in Support of an Amex-Only Market Fail.	7
1. Single-Brand Markets Are Generally Disfavored and Found Only in Very Limited Circumstances.	7
2. Plaintiffs’ Single-Brand Market Definition Theory Relies on the Same Concept of Insistence that the Second Circuit Rejected.	8
3. Plaintiffs’ Amex-Only Market Fails Because They Cannot Use the NDPs To Define the Relevant Market.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	5
<i>Complaint of Tug Helen B. Moran, Inc.</i> , 607 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	7
<i>Haith ex rel. Accretive Health, Inc. v. Bronfman</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	3
<i>IBM v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 131 (1936).....	8
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959).....	8
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>MT Props., Inc. v. Transp.-Commc’ns Int’l Union</i> , 914 F.2d 1083 (8th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1985).....	8
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	passim
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	5

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
No. 11-cv-2725 (LGS), 2017 WL 1064709 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2017).....4

United States v. American Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016).....3, 5, 9

United States v. American Express Co.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)5, 9

United States v. Nolan,
136 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 1998).....6

United States v. Underwood,
717 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1983)3

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1
